

Winthrop University Digital Commons @ Winthrop University

Winthrop News 2013

Winthrop News and Events Archive

Summer 6-7-2013

## Comstock Contract Voted on by Winthrop Board of Trustees

Winthrop University

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.winthrop.edu/winthropnews2013

**Recommended Citation** 

Winthrop University, "Comstock Contract Voted on by Winthrop Board of Trustees" (2013). *Winthrop News 2013*. 130.

https://digitalcommons.winthrop.edu/winthropnews2013/130

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Winthrop News and Events Archive at Digital Commons @ Winthrop University. It has been accepted for inclusion in Winthrop News 2013 by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Winthrop University. For more information, please contact digitalcommons@mailbox.winthrop.edu.

All News

Archives



professional educators' organizations and other organizations approved by the board chair, and parking spots at Tillman Hall and other reserved parking as needed around campus.

Comstock also is eligible for a sabbatical for up to three months during the summer after three years of continuous employment.

ROCK HILL, S.C. – A five-year contract for President-elect Jayne Marie (Jamie) Comstock was approved June 7 by the Winthrop Board of Trustees.

Trustees voted in February to hire Comstock as the university's 10th president to replace retiring President Anthony DiGiorgio who spent 24 years at the university's helm.

Jayne Marie Comstock

Comstock's contract will run from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2018 and was approved at the board's quarterly meeting by unanimous vote. On the second

anniversary of the contract and on each subsequent anniversary, Trustee members will automatically consider extending the contract for another year.

"This formally brings to a conclusion Winthrop's search for a tenth president and prepares us for a smooth start to the new fiscal year on July 1," said Board Chair Dalton Floyd. "As a rolling contract, it follows the concept that has been in place at Winthrop for many years."

The contract gives Comstock a state funded salary of \$169,970 per year. Winthrop Trustees do not determine the president's salary. It instead was set by the South Carolina Agency Head Salary Commission and approved by the South Carolina Budget and Control Board in the spring.

Comstock's salary has been supplemented with funding from the Winthrop Foundation.

In addition, the contract provides for \$5,000 for relocation expenses for Comstock and her husband to move to the President's House on Winthrop's campus at 601 Oakland Avenue. The relocation expenses are in keeping with state policy and will be paid with state funds.

Other benefits include an automobile or a monthly car allowance, membership dues in state and national professional educators' organizations and other organizations approved by the board chair, and parking spots at Tillman Hall and other reserved parking as needed around campus. Comstock also is eligible for a sabbatical for up to three months during the summer after three years of continuous employment.

Once Comstock begins employment, Board of Trustee members will grant her a tenured faculty



appointment as full professor in her academic department.

Comstock previously worked at the American Council of Education and as the chief academic officer at three different universities, most recently in the role of provost and vice president for academic affairs at **Butler University** in Indianapolis, Ind. She is a frequent presenter at higher education conferences and events on such topics as higher education leadership, strategic planning and institutional effectiveness.

[Back to Previous Page]

## IN THE HEART OF THE CAROLINAS

A-Z Site Map Accessibility Alumni & Friends Arts

**Board of Trustees** 

Calendars

Directions

Directory

Disclaimer Emergency/Safety Employment Family Programs Finance & Business Financial Aid Library Majors & More Office of the President Online Learning (Graduate) Records & Registration Residence Life Site Feedback Tuition & Fees Visit the Campus Visitors Center

© Winthrop University · 701 Oakland Avenue · Rock Hill, SC 29733, USA · 803/323-2211